

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XIII. Aizawl, Thursday 5. 4. 1984 Chaitra 16, S.E. 1906 Issue No 14

NOTIFICATION

No. LJD 120/82/12, the 29th April, 1982. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram, is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act No. 3 of 1982.

The Lushai Hills District (Taxes) Amendment, Act 1982. (Received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram on 5th April, 1982.

AN ACT

further to amend the Lushai Hills District (Taxes) Regulation, 1953.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Thirty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Lushai Hills District (Taxes) Amendment Act, 1982.
 - (2) It extends to the whole of Mizoram excluding the areas under the Autonomous District Councils of Pawi, Lakher and Chakma.
 - (3) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April, 1982.
- 2. In the Lushai Hills District (Taxes) Regulation, 1953 (Regulation No. 5 of 1954) (hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulation), section 6 shall be omitted.
- 3. In section 8 of the principal Regulation,
 - (i) in clause (a) for the letters and figures "Rs. 10/-", the letters and figures "Rs. 50/-" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in clause (b), for the letters and figures "Rs. 5-8-0-", the letters and figures "Rs. 25/-" shall be substituted.

J. W. Sundara Raj, Law etc. Department Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,

Short title, extent and commencement.

Omission of section 6.

Amendment of section 8.